district court may upon request of a municipal judge, sit as the judge of said municipal court, in the trial of any particular cases pending therein."

"In case it shall appear from the evidence of either party upon the trial of any cause, that the title to real estate is involved in the action except forcible entry and unlawful detainer actions, the municipal court shall not proceed further therein but shall transfer the action to the district court of said county, and the cause shall be proceeded with, in the court to which it shall be transferred as if originally commenced therein."

Approved March 28, 1941.

## CHAPTER 92-H. F. No. 509

An act relating to the division of banking of the commerce department with reference to closed banks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disposition of funds of closed banks.—Funds in the possession of the commissioner of banks set aside for the purpose of meeting unforseen and contingent expenses incident to the liquidation of closed state banks, which funds have been established by withholding a portion of final liquidating dividends in such cases, may be used by the commissioner of banks for any expense incident to the administration of the affairs of the closed bank department of his division.

Approved March 28, 1941.

## CHAPTER 93—H. F. No. 571

An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in counties having a population of not less than 30,000 nor more than 33,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and containing not less than 14 nor more than 19 organized townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$12,000,000 nor more than \$13,000,000 exclusive of money and credits and containing an area of not less than 490 square miles, nor more than 520 square miles; and providing for such tax levies to be in excess of present limitations.